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Key Findings
The recently introduced TCJA Permanency Act would make the temporary 
parts of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (TCJA) permanent at a cost of 
$288.5 billion in 2026 alone. 

The poorest fifth of Americans would receive just 1 percent of that total while 
the richest fifth of Americans would receive nearly two-thirds.

The bill’s most beneficial provisions for the richest 1 percent of taxpayers are 
the deduction for "pass-through" business income and the cut in the estate tax.

The combined impact of extending the temporary TCJA provisions and the 
TCJA provisions that are already permanent is even more tilted in favor of the 
richest Americans.

The TCJA Permanency Act, recently introduced by 
Congressional Republicans, would make permanent 
the provisions of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 that 
would otherwise expire at the end of 2025. The bill would 
cost $288.5 billion in 2026 alone.1 The legislation would 
disproportionately benefit the richest Americans in several ways:

1) In 2026 the poorest fifth of Americans would receive just 1 percent of that 
total while the richest fifth of Americans would receive nearly two-thirds of 
that total. The richest 20 percent would receive 63 percent of the tax cuts in 2026 
and the richest 5 percent alone would receive nearly 40 percent of the tax cuts. 

 
Share of Tax Cuts in 2026 from Extending TCJA ProvisionsFIGU RE 

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy tax model, May 2023.
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https://sfo2.digitaloceanspaces.com/itep/ITEP-TCJA-2023-national-and-state-by-state-data-2023.xlsx
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2) The TCJA Permanency Act would provide more tax breaks to the richest 
5 percent of Americans than it would provide to the bottom 80 percent of 
Americans. The richest 5 percent would receive $112.6 billion in total tax cuts in 
2026 compared to $104.6 billion for the bottom 80 percent. 

 
 

3) The poorest fifth of Americans could expect an average tax cut of $100 
while the richest 1 percent could expect an average tax cut of nearly $26,000. 
The average tax cut for the richest 1 percent would be 25 times that of the middle 
20 percent and more than 250 times that of the bottom 20 percent of Americans. 

 
Total Tax Cuts in 2026 from Extending TCJA ProvisionsFIGURE 2.

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy tax model, May 2023.
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Average Tax Change from Extending 
Largest Temporary Provisions in 2026

FIGURE 3.

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy tax model, May 2023.

-$100 -$540 -$1,040 -$1,370
-$2,740

-$9,970

-$25,650

Poorest
20%

Second
20%

Middle
20%

Fourth
20%

Next
15%

Next
4%

Richest
1%



4

INSTITUTE ON TAXATION AND ECONOMIC POLICY

4) The bill’s most beneficial provisions for the richest 1 percent of 
taxpayers are the deduction for "pass-through" business income and the 
cut in the estate tax. The other temporary provisions that would be made 
permanent include a provision that, on its own, raises taxes for many well-off 
households (the cap on state and local tax deductions). 

 
  

5) When combined with the portions of TCJA that are already permanent, 
the tax changes are even more tilted to the richest Americans. The significant 
permanent provisions in TCJA include a less generous inflation adjustment for 
the tax code, repeal of the penalty for failing to obtain health insurance, and a 
large package of corporate tax changes.

 
Average Tax Change by Type of Provision in 2026FIGURE 4.

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy tax model, May 2023.
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Average Tax Changes from TCJA in 2026 in the United StatesFIGURE 5.

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy tax model, May 2023.

 Permanent 
Provisions 

+ 
Proposed 

Extensions 
= 

Combined 
Tax Impact 

Bottom 20% +$210 + -$100 = +$110 

Second 20% +$260 + -$540 = -$280 

Third 20% +$160 + -$1,040 = -$880 

Fourth 20% +$10 + -$1,370 = -$1,360 

Next 15% -$30 + -$2,740 = -$2,770 

Next 4% -$410 + -$9,970 = -$10,380 

Top 1% -$12,240 + -$25,650 = -$37,890 
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6) The typical tax impact varies dramatically from one state to another, 
partly because the 2017 tax law was designed to be less generous to 
residents of states with higher state and local taxes. These state-by-state 
differences are illustrated in detail in the data available for download at the top 
of this report.

Estimates in this report were produced using ITEP’s tax microsimulation 
model and methods are discussed in more detail in the appendix.2 

Temporary Provisions of the Tax Cuts 
and Jobs Act That Would Be Extended

Many of the changes enacted as part of the Tax Cut and Jobs Act, which was 
signed into law by former President Trump in 2017, are scheduled to expire at 
the end of 2025. The TCJA Permanency Act would make them permanent and 
would therefore affect taxpayers beginning in 2026. This report groups the 
most significant of these provisions into three categories.

 

The first category includes provisions for individuals and families, the tax 
provisions that most Americans think about when they file their taxes. Most 
of these are tax cuts, including lower tax rates, increased standard deduction 
and child credits, and a larger exemption from the Alternative Minimum Tax. 
But some of these provisions raise revenue to partly offset the cost of the tax 
cuts, including the repeal of personal exemptions and the $10,000 cap on 
deductions for state and local taxes (SALT). 

 

Provisions for Individuals and Families 

New personal income tax rates and brackets (10%, 12%, 22%, 24%, 32%, 35%, 37%) -$201.9B 

   Increase standard deduction -$105.5B 

   Repeal personal exemptions +$156.2B 

   Increase child tax credit, new non-dependent credit, change income limits -$83.0B 

   $10,000 cap on state and local tax deductions, changes to other deductions +$97.2B 

   Expand exemption from alternative minimum tax (AMT) for individuals -$77.8B 

Total for Provisions for Individuals and Families -$214.8B 
  

Pass-Through Business Deduction -$60.0B 
  

Estate Tax Cut  -$13.7B 
 

Total -$288.5B 

Revenue Impact of Extending the Largest Temporary Provisions 
in the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act in Calendar Year 2026

FIGURE 6.

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy tax model, May 2023.
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The second category includes the major provision affecting business owners: 
a 20 percent deduction for income from pass-through businesses. These 
businesses do not pay corporate income tax and instead their profits are "passed 
through" to the individual owners and reported on their personal income tax 
returns. 

The third category includes the 2017 law’s cut in the estate tax. Even before 
the law was enacted, only 0.2 percent of people could expect that their estates 
would be large enough to be subject to the tax.3 Nonetheless, Congress decided 
to further shrink the estate tax in the 2017 law, doubling the amount of assets 
exempt from the tax so that today the basic exemption is nearly $13 million for 
unmarried individuals and nearly $26 million for married couples. 

On average, making these expiring provisions permanent would provide the 
greatest benefit to the richest Americans. As shown in Figure 7, the poorest 
20 percent of Americans would receive $3.3 billion in tax breaks in 2026, which 
would be just 1 percent of the total $288.5 billion in tax breaks that year. This 
group would receive an average tax break of just $100. Meanwhile, the richest 
1 percent of Americans would receive $44.1 billion in tax cuts, 15 percent of the 
total, and an average tax cut of nearly $26,000. 

The precise effects for taxpayers in different situations would vary a great deal 
in ways that are difficult to convey using estimated averages. For example, low- 
and middle-income people would benefit more if they have children who qualify 
for the expanded Child Tax Credit. 

 
Impacts of Extending Temporary TCJA 
Provisions in 2026 in the United States

FIGURE 7.

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy tax model, May 2023.

Income 
Group 

Income Range 
Tax Change 

1000s 

Average 
Tax 

Change 

Tax 
Change as 

% of 
Income 

Share of 
Tax 

Change 

Share with 
Tax Cuts 

Share with 
Tax Hikes 

Bottom 20% $0 - $26,900 -$3,335,000 -$100 -0.7% 1% 34% 0% 

Second 20% $26,900 - $55,200 -$18,716,100 -$540 -1.3% 6% 77% 4% 

Third 20% $55,200 - $94,000 -$35,574,800 -$1,040 -1.4% 12% 85% 8% 

Fourth 20% $94,000 - $149,800 -$46,950,500 -$1,370 -1.1% 16% 69% 9% 

Next 15% $149,800 - $330,500 -$70,468,400 -$2,740 -1.3% 24% 81% 17% 

Next 4% $330,500 - $823,000 -$68,508,200 -$9,970 -2.1% 24% 89% 10% 

Top 1% $823,000 and above -$44,065,600 -$25,650 -1.0% 15% 75% 25% 

TOTAL  -$288,501,600 -$1,670 -1.4% 100% 69% 7% 
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And while most high-income taxpayers would pay lower taxes, not all would. 
As shown in Figure 7, 75 percent of taxpayers among the richest 1 percent would 
receive a tax cut, but the other 25 percent of this group would face a tax hike. 
This would happen mainly because of the extension of the $10,000 cap on state 
and local taxes (SALT), which particularly affects residents of high-tax states like 
California, Maryland, New Jersey, New York, and others.

Figure 8 breaks the tax changes into the three categories: individuals and 
families, pass-through businesses, and estate tax. 

 

For the top one percent, the net effect of the individuals and families 
provisions would be a tax increase of $3.6 billion in 2026 because this category 
includes the cap on SALT deductions that restricts tax breaks for well-off 
taxpayers more than anyone else. However, the pass-through business 
deduction would reduce taxes for the richest 1 percent by $34 billion and the 
estate tax cut would reduce taxes for this group by another $13.7 billion. The TCJA 
Permanency Act would therefore have the net effect of lowering taxes by $44.1 
billion for the richest one percent.  

 
Impact of Extending Temporary TCJA 
Provisions in 2026 in the United States

FIGURE 8.

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy tax model, May 2023.

  Total Tax Change from Extending Largest Temporary Provisions 
(Figures in 1000s) 

Income Group Income Range Combined 
Individuals & 

Families 
Pass-Through 

Businesses 
Estate & Gift 

Tax Cuts 

Bottom 20% $0 - $26,900 -$3,335,000 -$3,305,300 -$29,700 $0 

Second 20% $26,900 - $55,200 -$18,716,100 -$18,385,600 -$330,500 $0 

Third 20% $55,200 - $94,000 -$35,574,800 -$34,792,100 -$782,700 $0 

Fourth 20% $94,000 - $149,800 -$46,950,500 -$44,768,900 -$2,181,600 $0 

Next 15% $149,800 - $330,500 -$70,468,400 -$61,089,600 -$9,378,800 $0 

Next 4% $330,500 - $823,000 -$68,508,200 -$55,155,000 -$13,353,200 $0 

Top 1% $823,000 and above -$44,065,600 +$3,623,900 -$33,960,800 -$13,728,700 

TOTAL  -$288,501,600 -$214,753,500 -$60,019,400 -$13,728,700 
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Provisions of the Tax Cut and Jobs Act That 
Are Already Permanent

Several tax changes in the 2017 law are permanent as enacted. Figure 9 
illustrates the revenue impact of the major permanent TCJA provisions in 2026. 
This report groups the most significant of these permanent provisions into three 
categories.  

The first is the law’s adoption of a slower inflation adjustment to all the 
parameters in the tax code (such as tax brackets and the size of certain 
deductions, exemptions and credits) using what is called the Chained Consumer 
Price Index. Compared to the law in place before TCJA was enacted, this raises 
taxes on people in all income groups in 2026 because tax brackets do not rise as 
much as they would have under the previous inflation adjustment, and the same 
is true of deductions, exemptions and credits in the tax code that are indexed for 
inflation. 

Second, the law repealed the penalty for individuals failing to obtain health 
insurance. This report incorporates Congressional Budget Office estimates on 
how this change would affect taxes. The penalty tax that was imposed on those 
who do not obtain health insurance was eliminated, which reduced taxes for 
some. But a larger group of people pay higher taxes because when they go 
without health insurance, they no longer collect the tax credits that help them 
pay premiums under the Affordable Care Act.

Third, the law changed corporate income taxes in many ways which have the 
net result of reducing corporate tax revenue substantially. Economists generally 
agree that the benefits of corporate tax cuts initially go to those who own stocks 

 
Revenue Impact of the Largest Permanent Provisions 
in the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act in Calendar Year 2026

FIGURE 9.

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy tax model, May 2023.

Chained CPI (slower inflation adjustments) +$40.6B 

Repeal of Health Insurance Mandate +$15.3B 

Corporate Tax Changes - Portion to Americans -$58.4B 

Corporate Tax Changes - Portion to Foreign Investors -$26.4B 

Total -$28.8B 
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in American corporations. Recent research has concluded that foreign investors 
own 40 percent of stocks in American corporations and would therefore receive 
a significant share of the benefits from corporate tax cuts.4 The 2017 law is 
projected to reduce corporate tax revenue by $84.8 billion in 2026, but $26.4 
billion of that total would flow to foreign investors, which leaves a $58.4 billion 
corporate tax break benefiting Americans. 

Many economists believe that some of the benefits of a corporate tax cut 
go, over time, to workers in the form of higher wages. It is very unclear when or 
if this would ever happen. But ITEP follows the approach of Congress’ official 
revenue estimator, the Joint Committee on Taxation, in assuming that a share 
of the benefits from a corporate tax cut will eventually go to workers, and that 
share will gradually grow to one-fourth of the total benefits in the tenth year 
after enactment.5 But this does not change the fact that the corporate tax cuts 
provide the richest taxpayers with the greatest benefits.6

As shown in Figure 10, these changes result in a net tax hike for the bottom 
80 percent of Americans. For these taxpayers, the tax increases from the slower 
inflation adjustment and the repeal of the health insurance penalty are not 
offset by the corporate tax cuts, which flow mostly to the richest 20 percent of 
Americans. 

 
Impacts of TCJA Provisions Already in 
Effect in 2026 in the United States

FIGURE 10.

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy tax model, May 2023.

  
Total Tax Change from Largest Permanent Provisions 

(Figures in 1000s) 

Income Group Income Range Combined Chained CPI Health Mandate 
Corporate 
Changes 

Bottom 20% $0 - $26,900 +$7,319,000 +$1,062,000 +$6,919,200 -$662,200 

Second 20% $26,900 - $55,200 +$8,940,800 +$4,918,300 +$6,155,200 -$2,132,700 

Third 20% $55,200 - $94,000 +$5,508,800 +$6,940,700 +$2,636,500 -$4,068,400 

Fourth 20% $94,000 - $149,800 +$146,000 +$6,015,100 +$53,100 -$5,922,200 

Next 15% $149,800 - $330,500 -$867,900 +$11,762,300 -$520,000 -$12,110,200 

Next 4% $330,500 - $823,000 -$2,800,700 +$7,364,800 -$188,100 -$9,977,400 

Top 1% $823,000 and above -$21,030,300 +$2,528,700 -$124,500 -$23,434,500 

TOTAL  -$2,444,500 +$40,608,200 +$15,348,800 -$58,401,500 
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Figure 5 from earlier in this report is shown again below to illustrate the 
combined effects of the portions of the 2017 tax law that are already permanent 
and the proposed extensions of temporary changes. The poorest 20 percent of 
Americans will still receive a tax hike from TCJA even if the temporary provisions 
are extended. Extending the temporary provisions would benefit this group, but 
not enough to offset the tax hike that results from the permanent ones. 

These numbers vary a great deal by state, as illustrated in the data available for 
download at the top of this report. For example, extending the temporary TCJA 
provisions would have the overall effect of raising taxes for the richest 1 percent 
of Californians. (This occurs because high-income Californians are particularly 
affected by the $10,000 cap on SALT deductions.) However, the corporate tax cuts 
that are part of the permanent TCJA provisions would more than offset these tax 
hikes for this group, meaning TCJA as a whole package is still beneficial to that 
state’s richest residents. 

The 2017 tax law’s changes, both permanent and temporary provisions taken 
together, illustrate the vision that the drafters of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 
2017 had for America’s tax code. 

 
Average Tax Change by Type of Provision in 2026FIGURE 5.

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy tax model, May 2023.

 Permanent 
Provisions 

+ 
Proposed 

Extensions 
= 

Combined 
Tax Impact 

Bottom 20% +$210 + -$100 = +$110 

Second 20% +$260 + -$540 = -$280 

Third 20% +$160 + -$1,040 = -$880 

Fourth 20% +$10 + -$1,370 = -$1,360 

Next 15% -$30 + -$2,740 = -$2,770 

Next 4% -$410 + -$9,970 = -$10,380 

Top 1% -$12,240 + -$25,650 = -$37,890 
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Appendix: Methodology
ITEP regularly updates the data used in its microsimulation model to include 

the most recent economic forecasts from the Congressional Budget Office (CBO) 
and ensures that that the overall shape of the current law tax code that it projects 
matches the one CBO projects. Appendix Figure 1 below compares some basic tax 
projections for 2025 and 2026 from the ITEP model with those of CBO. 

 

 

ITEP ensures that the distribution of different types of income and tax items 
across income groups in each state is consistent with their distribution according 
to recent state-by-state data published by the IRS. For this purpose, ITEP is 
currently using IRS data from 2019. (The most recent state-by-state data from 
the IRS is for 2020, but that was an unusual year due to the pandemic and is less 
likely to represent the typical state of our economy and tax system.) How certain 
provisions were distributed in 2019 (the last year for which helpful data exists) 
combined with CBO’s projections of how certain types of income and certain 
tax items will grow in the future helps us estimate the impact of extending 
temporary TCJA provisions in 2026. 

An example of a particularly complicated provision to estimate is the pass-
through business deduction (the qualified business income deduction under 
section 199A). The deduction is limited (under a complicated set of rules) for the 
otherwise eligible income of taxpayers above certain taxable income thresholds. 
ITEP assumes that the amount of otherwise eligible income that is restricted 

  
CBO 

2025 
ITEP 
2025 

 CBO 
2026 

ITEP 
2026 

Salaries and wages $11,466 $11,228  $11,963 $11,715 

Qualified dividends                               $286 $288  $297 $299 

Capital gain or loss $1,315 $1,169  $1,288 $1,146 

Adjusted gross income                $16,770 $16,706  $17,463 $17,367 

Deductions (standard or itemized) $3,995 $3,806  $3,647 $3,359 

Pass-through business deduction $209 $209  $0 $0 

Taxable income $13,164 $13,265  $13,008 $13,158 

Tax (including AMT) before credits $2,485 $2,504  $2,802 $2,820 

AMT $3.9 $0.2  $60.9 $62.8 

Net investment income tax $44 $46  $45 $47 

Earned Income Tax Credit $77 $75  $78 $74 

Child Tax Credit $128 $119  $45 $37 

Comparison of Select Tax Projections for Current Law 
2025 and 2026 by Congressional Budget Office and ITEP

Appendix
FIGURE 1.

Note: CBO projections are from CBO’s February 2023 report The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2023 to 2033;
ITEP projections are estimated using ITEP's microsimulation model. 

Figures in billions
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under the rules is such that the resulting total deduction allowed is the total 
projected by the Congressional Budget Office. (ITEP's total estimated QBI 
deduction in 2025 therefore matches the total projected by CBO that year, the 
last year it is in effect under current law.) 

ITEP also assumes that the fraction of income restricted for each income 
group in each state is such that the resulting distribution of the total deduction 
across income groups in each state matches the distribution reported recently 
by the IRS. In other words, ITEP's estimates for extending the deduction in 2026 
assume that it would be distributed across income groups in each state in 2026 
roughly as it was in 2019 according to the IRS. Download this table to see how 
ITEP's distribution of the deduction in 2026 compares to that reported by the IRS 
for 2019.

Note on State-Enacted Policies to Avoid the Cap on SALT Deductions
Regardless of what one thinks about the motivations of the law’s drafters 

in including a $10,000 cap on deductions for state and local taxes (SALT), it 
was initially very clear that the cap mostly restricted tax breaks for the richest 
taxpayers.7

However, since the 2017 law was enacted, many states have enacted policies 
that in effect allow some of their well-off residents to avoid the cap on SALT 
deductions. These SALT cap “workaround” policies benefit partners and owners 
of a pass-through business (and those who can arrange to become such). This 
means that many of the very richest taxpayers who were affected by the SALT 
cap when it first came into effect are now able to avoid it. 

The details vary but the general idea is that partners and owners of these 
businesses pay a business tax to their state, which reduces the pass-through 
business income they report on their federal tax return and is therefore the 
equivalent of state tax that is fully deductible on federal tax returns. 

States enact taxes to be paid by pass-through businesses, which until now 
have usually not been subject to taxes because their profits are instead reported 
on the personal income tax returns of their owners. The state also provides the 
owner of a pass-through business with a credit against their state personal 
income tax for their share of the tax paid by the pass-through business of which 
they are a partner or owner. 

The state itself sees little or no change in revenue. The new pass-through 
entity tax revenue is offset by the credit that reduces personal income taxes 
paid to the state. But the business partners and owners benefit because they 
have replaced a tax that is not entirely deductible on the 1040 with one that 
(effectively) is. 

Modeling the interaction of these state-enacted SALT cap workaround policies 
with the TCJA provisions is challenging. An analysis by the Wall Street Journal 
concluded that the workaround policies of 11 states would effectively convert $40 
billion from state taxes that are limited under the SALT cap to state taxes that are 

https://sfo2.digitaloceanspaces.com/itep/IRS-ITEP-on-QBI-Deduction-VALUED.xlsx
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not limited.8 These 11 states are California, Connecticut, Illinois, Massachusetts, 
Michigan, Minnesota, New Jersey, New York, Rhode Island, South Carolina, and 
Wisconsin. 

For this analysis, ITEP assumes that the pass-through entity taxes enacted 
by these 11 states are paid by all owners of pass-through businesses in those 
states, regardless of whether or not they are state residents. We assume that, of 
the pass-through entity tax collected by each state to help taxpayers avoid the 
SALT cap, half is paid by state residents and half is paid by those who live in other 
states. 

We make this assumption based on data from California’s revenue agency 
demonstrating that roughly half the pass-through business income generated 
in the state goes to state residents and the other half goes to residents of other 
states.9 To our knowledge, no other state provides such information about the 
resident/non-resident breakdown of business income. Lacking comparable 
information from other states, we assume the same 50/50 split of pass-through 
income in every state to residents and non-residents.  

For each of the 11 states in the Wall Street Journal analysis, we assume that 
half of the pass-through entity tax collected is reflected as a reduction in pass-
through income reported to the IRS by residents of the state enacting the tax. 
The other half is reflected as a reduction in pass-through income reported to 
the IRS by residents of all other states.  In both cases, we assume that these 
taxpayers also reduce the state and local taxes that they could otherwise report 
to the IRS (before the $10,000 cap is applied) by the same amount.

We use these simplifying assumptions for now to model an area of tax law 
that is changing rapidly. Our assumptions are probably conservative in the sense 
that state pass-through entity taxes enacted to avoid the SALT cap will likely have 
a much greater impact than will be reflected in our modeling. While the 11 states 
included in the Wall Street Journal are likely the most significant (particularly 
California, New Jersey and New York) this list does not include 21 additional states 
that have recently enacted similar policies.  By 2026 the effects of these state 
policies are likely to have grown substantially, which is not reflected in this report. 

The state workaround policies make a substantial difference for the richest 
taxpayers in states that are heavily affected by the cap on SALT deductions. 
Appendix Figure 2 illustrates this in the most affected states. On the left side are 
examples of the tables found at the end of the data available for download at 
the top of this report, showing the average tax changes for each income group 
in the United States and in each state. On the right side is the comparable table 
estimated without using the method described above to take into account the 
state-enacted SALT cap workaround policies. In many of these selected states, 
the workaround policies change the overall impact of TCJA’s provisions from 
imposing a net tax hike on the richest one percent to providing a net tax cut for 
this group. 
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 Permanent 
Provisions 

+ 
Proposed 

Extensions 
= 

Combined 
Tax Impact 

Bottom 20% +$210 + -$100 = +$110 

Second 20% +$260 + -$540 = -$280 

Third 20% +$160 + -$1,040 = -$880 

Fourth 20% +$10 + -$1,370 = -$1,360 

Next 15% -$30 + -$2,740 = -$2,770 

Next 4% -$410 + -$9,970 = -$10,380 

Top 1% -$12,240 + -$25,650 = -$37,890 

 Permanent 
Provisions 

+ 
Proposed 

Extensions 
= 

Combined 
Tax Impact 

Bottom 20% +$210 + -$100 = +$110 

Second 20% +$260 + -$540 = -$280 

Third 20% +$160 + -$1,040 = -$880 

Fourth 20% +$10 + -$1,370 = -$1,360 

Next 15% -$30 + -$2,730 = -$2,760 

Next 4% -$410 + -$9,760 = -$10,170 

Top 1% -$12,240 + -$20,720 = -$32,960 

 Permanent 
Provisions 

+ 
Proposed 

Extensions 
= 

Combined 
Tax Impact 

Bottom 20% +$290 + -$110 = +$180 

Second 20% +$370 + -$610 = -$240 

Third 20% +$160 + -$1,080 = -$920 

Fourth 20% -$10 + -$970 = -$980 

Next 15% +$20 + -$1,940 = -$1,920 

Next 4% -$450 + -$10,210 = -$10,660 

Top 1% -$12,610 + +$9,820 = -$2,790 

 Permanent 
Provisions 

+ 
Proposed 

Extensions 
= 

Combined 
Tax Impact 

Bottom 20% +$290 + -$110 = +$180 

Second 20% +$370 + -$610 = -$240 

Third 20% +$160 + -$1,080 = -$920 

Fourth 20% -$10 + -$970 = -$980 
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